
To: Councillor Reynolds, Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice Convener;  and Councillors 
Allan, Bell, Delaney, Henrickson, Mennie, Sellar and Townson.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 25 November 2019

LICENSING COMMITTEE

The Members of the LICENSING COMMITTEE are requested to meet in Council 
Chamber - Town House on TUESDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2019 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

URGENT BUSINESS

1.1  Urgent Business  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1  Exempt Business  

CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

3.1  Confidential Business  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

4.1  Declarations of Interest  (Pages 5 - 6)

Public Document Pack



DEPUTATIONS

5.1  Deputations  

MINUTES, COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER & PRESENTATION

6.1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 29 October 2019  (Pages 7 - 20)

6.2  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 21 - 22)

6.3  Presentation by Antisocial Behaviour Investigation Team  

APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES - INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS

7.1  Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 101 Craigievar 
Crescent, Aberdeen  (Pages 25 - 26)

7.2  Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 47C 
Summerfield Terrace, Aberdeen  (Pages 27 - 28)

7.3  Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 23D Bedford 
Avenue, Aberdeen  (Pages 29 - 30)

7.4  Application for the Grant of a Late Hours Catering Licence - The Blue 
Elephant Takeaway  (Pages 31 - 32)

COMMITTEE REPORTS

8.1  Taxi Fare Review - GOV/19/451  (Pages 33 - 40)

8.2  Sexual Entertainment Venue Licensing - GOV/19/452  (Pages 41 - 70)

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION - APPLICATIONS, INCLUDING LIST OF 
APPLICATIONS, TO BE HEARD IN PRIVATE

Applications to be heard in private and treated as confidential information in 
terms of Section 50(A)(3)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

9.1  Grant of a Taxi Driver's Licence  (Pages 73 - 74)



Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 
Masson, tel 01224 522989 or 
[...]
-
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.1



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 

be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 6



LICENSING COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 29 October 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the LICENSING 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Reynolds, Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice-
Convener;   and Councillors Allan, Delaney, Donnelly (as substitute for Councillor 
Bell), Henrickson, Mennie, Sellar and Townson.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

1. The Committee was advised that the applications/requests listed at item 9 on the 
agenda were to be heard in private and treated as confidential information in terms of 
Section 50(A)(3)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

The Committee resolved:-
to note that applications/items of business to be heard in private and treated as 
confidential information in terms of Section 50(A)(3)(b) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 were listed at item 9 on the agenda.

DEPUTATIONS

2. The Committee had before it a request for deputation from Mr Mark Cullen, Taxi 
Driver in relation to item 8.2 (Taxi Fare Review) on the agenda.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the deputation and that it would be heard immediately prior to consideration of item 
8.2 (Taxi Fare Review) on the agenda.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 20 AUGUST 2019

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its meeting of 20 August 2019 for 
approval.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the minute as a correct record.

Page 7

Agenda Item 6.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/g6809/Public%20reports%20pack%2029th-Oct-2019%2010.00%20Licensing%20Committee.pdf?T=10


2

LICENSING COMMITTEE
29 October 2019

MINUTES OF MEETINGS OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE OF 14 AUGUST, 11 
SEPTEMBER, 30 SEPTEMBER AND 11 OCTOBER 2019.

4. The Committee had before it the minutes of the meetings of the Sub Committee of 
14 August, 11 September, 30 September and 11 October 2019 for approval.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the minutes as correct records.

MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE CAR CONSULTATION 
GROUP OF 2 OCTOBER 2019

5. The Committee had had before it the minute of meeting of the Taxi and Private Hire 
Car Consultation Group of 2 October 2019.

With reference to article 9(A) of the minute (Bus Gates), the Convener advised that the 
Consultation Group agreed to request that the Committee consider referring the matter of 
allowing access for private hire car drivers through bus gates to the Operational Delivery 
Committee for their consideration, noting that taxi drivers were currently able to do so.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to refer the matter of allowing access for private hire car drivers through bus gates 

to the Operational Delivery Committee for their consideration; and
(ii) to otherwise note the minute.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

6. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:
to note the committee business planner.

APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES

7. The Committee had before it, for its consideration, the applications listed in 
Appendix A to this minute.

The Committee resolved:-
that all applications be determined on the basis shown in Appendix A and that all licences 
were subject to the Council’s standard conditions unless otherwise stated.

Page 8



3

LICENSING COMMITTEE
29 October 2019

PUBLIC CHARITABLE COLLECTION POLICY REVIEW - GOV/19/403

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
provided information in relation to the review of the current Public Charitable Collection 
Policy to ensure that it was still fit for purpose.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) amend the policy to allow Street Collections to be permitted on any three days in a 

week, but not on consecutive days; and 
(b) grant delegated powers to the Chief Officer – Governance to grant permission for 

collections to be conducted at organised events, on any day, where no 
representations are received.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

TAXI FARE REVIEW - GOV/19/302

9. In accordance with article 2 of this minute, the Committee received a deputation 
from Mr Mark Cullen, Taxi Driver in relation to item 8.2 (Taxi Fare Review) on the agenda.

Mr Cullen advised that he was a current taxi driver working for one of the two major taxi 
companies in the city and that he had canvassed the views of drivers in the trade through 
the two main social media sites which drivers subscribe to.
He indicated that the vast majority of respondents were broadly in favour of the proposed 
option to increase the taxi fare as outlined at section 3.4.1 of the report. He made 
reference to the downturn in the North East of Scotland economy, particularly the oil and 
gas industry and outlined the impact that this has had on business and leisure, although 
acknowledging that this industry had seen some recovery from early 2018. He made 
reference to fuel and car operating costs for drivers and the (previous) £40 charge to have 
taxi meters re-calibrated. He acknowledged that there would be criticism from some 
members of the public if the rise was approved, however he thought the increase in fares 
would be fair. 

The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which provided 
information which would allow the Committee to reach an informed decision on any 
changes to be made to the current taxi fare tariff and comply with its duty to review taxi 
fares under section 17 of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 

Page 9



4

LICENSING COMMITTEE
29 October 2019

(a) approve either Option A or Option B detailed at section 3.4 of the report as the 
proposed scales to be advertised for the taxi fare review in terms of section 17 of 
the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982; 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer - Governance to amend the fare card at surcharge 5 to 
reflect the holiday dates for 2020 and 2021; 

(c) instruct the Chief Officer - Governance to advertise the proposed scales agreed in 
a newspaper circulating in its area for at least one month together with the general 
effect of the proposed scales and the date when it is proposed that they will take 
effect; and 

(d) instruct the Chief Officer - Governance to submit a report to the Licensing 
Committee on 03 December 2019 on the outcome of the consultation on the 
proposed scales and seeking a final decision on the future taxi fare levels to be 
adopted from 29 January 2020.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve Option A, which was to increase the current basic tariff by 7% as outlined 

in Appendix 1 of the report; and
(ii) to approve recommendations (b) to (d) above.

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

The press and public were excluded from the meeting for consideration of the 
applications listed in section 9 on the agenda and appendix B of the minute 
which contained confidential information in terms of Section 50A 3(b) of the 
Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES - CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

10. The Committee had before it, for its consideration, the applications listed in 
Appendix B to this minute.

The Committee resolved:-
that all applications be determined on the basis shown in Appendix B and that all licences 
were subject to the Council’s standard conditions unless otherwise stated.
- COUNCILLOR REYNOLDS, Convener

Page 10



5

LICENSING COMMITTEE
29 October 2019

APPENDIX A

1. RENEWAL OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION – 26 
BALMORAL ROAD, ABERDEEN
Application Reference 7/01

The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager in 
respect of the application.

The applicant, Mr James Stewart, was in attendance and spoke in support of his 
application.

Two of the three respondents were not in attendance, nor represented.

Ms Cecilia Davis, respondent, was in attendance and spoke in support of her letter 
of representation.

The Committee asked questions of the applicant and respondent.

The respondent summed up.

The applicant summed up.

Councillor Delaney, seconded by Councillor Donnelly moved:-
to defer consideration of the application until the works were completed, after 
which time the Private Sector Housing Manager could grant the licence under 
delegated powers if appropriate, for one year.

Councillor Townson, seconded by Councillor Allan, moved as an amendment:- 
to defer consideration of the application until the works were completed, after 
which time the Private Sector Housing Manager could grant the licence under 
delegated powers if appropriate, for the full three-year term.

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (4) – Councillors Delaney, Donnelly, 
Henrickson and Mennie; for the amendment (5) – the Convener, the Vice Convener 
and Councillors Allan, Sellar and Townson. 

 
The Committee resolved:-
to adopt the amendment.

2. RENEWAL OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION – 456A 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD, ABERDEEN
Application Reference 7/02

Page 11



6

LICENSING COMMITTEE
29 October 2019

The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager in 
respect of the application.

The applicant’s agent, Mr John Carroll, was in attendance and spoke in support of 
the application.

The respondent’s agent, Mr Dean Purdie, was in attendance and spoke in support 
of the letter of representation submitted by Ms Frances Wilson.

The Committee asked questions of the applicant’s agent and the respondent’s 
agent.

The respondent’s agent summed up.

The applicant’s agent summed up.

The Committee resolved:-
to grant the renewal of the licence.

3. APPLICATION FOR A NEW LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE 
OCCUPATION – 130 GREAT NORTHERN ROAD, ABERDEEN
Application Reference 7/03

The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager in 
respect of the application.

The applicant’s agent, Mr Alexander Chan, was in attendance and spoke in support 
of the application.

The respondent was not in attendance, nor represented.

The Committee resolved:-
to grant the licence.

4. RENEWAL OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION – 225 
UNION GROVE, ABERDEEN
Application Reference 7/04

The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager in 
respect of the application.

Page 12



7

LICENSING COMMITTEE
29 October 2019

The applicant’s agent, Mr Chris Minchin, was in attendance and spoke in support 
of the application.

The respondent was not in attendance, nor represented.

The Committee resolved:-
to defer consideration of the application until the works were completed, after which 
time the Private Sector Housing Manager could grant the licence under delegated 
powers if appropriate.

5. EXEMPTION FROM LATE HOURS CATERING LICENCE
APPLICANT: WM MORRISON SUPERMARKET PLC
LOCATION: FILLING STATION, 130 WEST NORTH STREET
Application Reference 7/05

The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer – 
Governance in respect of the application which provided details of a request for an 
exemption to their licence to open the petrol filling station for the hours 23:00 to 
00:30 on Saturday 21 December, 2019 and Monday 23 December, 2019.

The applicant’s agents Mr Alex Green and Mr David Hughes were in attendance 
and spoke in support of the request.

The Committee resolved:-
to grant the exemption, therefore allowing the petrol filling station including 
convenience store to trade on Saturday, 21 December and Monday, 23 December 
2019 during the hours 23:00 to 00:30.

6. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A STREET TRADER’S LICENCE
APPLICANT: ROOTS PLANT BASED CATERING
LOCATION: BEACH ESPLANADE, EAST SIDE, 86 METRES NORTH OF NEW 
PIER ROAD AND BEASH ESPLANADE EAST SIDE, 73 METRES SOUTH OF 
LINKS ROAD
Application Reference 7/06

The Committee noted that the licence had been granted under delegated powers 
after the letter of representation submitted by the Community Council had been 
withdrawn.

7. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A STREET TRADER’S LICENCE
APPLICANT: CLINT SANGBARANI
LOCATION: BEACH BOULEVARD RETAIL PARK – SOUTH CAR PARK

Page 13



8

LICENSING COMMITTEE
29 October 2019

Application Reference 7/07

The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer – 
Governance in respect of the application which advised that the application had to 
be determined by 16 March 2020 and one representation from Castlehill and 
Pittodrie Community Council had been received.
The applicant, Mr. Clint Sangbarani, was in attendance and spoke in support of the 
application.

Mr Jonathan Smith representing the Community Council, was in attendance and 
advised that following discussions with the applicant, the Community Council was 
withdrawing its letter of representation and supporting the application.

The Committee resolved:-
to grant the licence.

Page 14



9

LICENSING COMMITTEE
29 October 2019

APPENDIX B

1. RENEWAL OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION – 105B 
SUNNYSIDE ROAD, ABERDEEN
Application Reference 9/01

The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager in 
respect of the application.

Mr Thain, Private Sector Housing Manager advised that a letter of support for the 
application had been omitted from the agenda due to an administrative error and 
sought approval from the Committee to circulate it to all parties.

The Committee resolved:-
to circulate the letter.

The applicant was represented by her father who spoke in support of the 
application.

Two of the three respondents were not in attendance, nor represented.

One of the respondents was in attendance and spoke in support of his letter of 
representation.

The Committee asked questions of the applicant’s representative and respondent.

The respondent summed up.

The applicant’s representative summed up.

Councillor Delaney, seconded by Councillor Allan, moved:-
to grant the renewal of the licence for a period of one year, with a condition 
that the licence-holder ensures that a good-quality carpet and underlay is 
laid in the lounge of the property, to the satisfaction of an authorised officer 
from Aberdeen City Council, and all within one month of the licence 
commencement date.

Councillor Townson, seconded by Councillor Donnelly, moved as an amendment:-
to grant the renewal of the licence for the full three-year term.

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (5) – the Convener and Councillors Allan, 
Delaney, Henrickson and Mennie; for the amendment (4) – the Vice Convener and 
Councillors Donnelly, Sellar and Townson.

Page 15



10

LICENSING COMMITTEE
29 October 2019

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to adopt the motion; and 
(ii) to request that a short presentation be held by the ASBIT Team at the next 

meeting of the Licensing Committee, which would outline the process they 
undertake when compl
[...]
The applicant summed up.

The Committee resolved:-
to defer consideration of the application until the works were completed, after which 
time the Private Sector Housing Manager could grant the licence under delegated 
powers if appropriate.

5. REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE VEHICLE 
POLICY
Application Reference 9/05

The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer – 
Governance in respect of the request for exemption from the Wheelchair 
Accessible Vehicle Policy.

The licence holder was not in attendance, nor represented.

Page 17



12

LICENSING COMMITTEE
29 October 2019

The Committee resolved:
to refuse the request for an exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle 
Policy.

6. APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A TAXI DRIVER’S LICENCE
Application Reference 9/06

The Committee had before it (1) an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer 
– Governance in respect of the application which advised that the application had 
to be determined by 7 November 2019; and (2) a letter of representation from the 
Chief Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o North East Division dated 28 May 2019.

The licence holder and his Trade Union representative were in attendance and 
spoke in support of the application.

Sergeant Flett was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter 
of representation.

The Committee asked questions of the applicant and Sergeant Flett.

Sergeant Flett and the applicant’s representative both summed up.

The Committee resolved:
to grant the renewal of the licence.

7. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A STREET TRADER’S LICENCE 
(EMPLOYEE)
Application Reference 9/07

The Committee had before it (1) an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer 
– Governance in respect of the application which advised that the application had 
to be determined by 9 January 2020; and (2) a letter of objection from the Chief 
Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o North East Division dated 5 August 20
[...]
ing authority is, at any time before they reach a final decision on 
the application, satisfied that the notice was not displayed in accordance 
with this paragraph,

they may require the applicant to display the notice again for a period of 21 
days beginning with such date as they may specify and the provisions of this 
paragraph shall apply in respect of such display as they apply in respect of 
display under sub-paragraph (2) above.

Page 32



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Licensing Committee
DATE 03 December 2019
EXEMPT No
CONFIDENTIAL No
REPORT TITLE Taxi Fare Review
REPORT NUMBER GOV/19/451
DIRECTOR N/A
CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell
REPORT AUTHOR Karen Gatherum
TERMS OF REFERENCE 15.3

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1. To present the outcome of the representations to the proposed taxi tariff scales 
as advertised in accordance with statutory requirements.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee:

2.1. notes the content of the report and that there were no representations made by 
members of the taxi trade or the public to the consultation; 

2.2. agrees to fix fares at the 7% increase by way of adjusting the yardage figures 
and for the surcharges to remain unchanged;

2.3. instructs the Chief Officer-Governance to amend the fare card at surcharge 5 
to reflect the holiday dates for 2020 and 2021;

2.4 approves the Tariff Card attached at Appendix 1and instructs the Chief Officer 
– Governance to provide written notice to all taxi licence holders of the new 
tariff and their right of appeal; and

2.5. agrees that the tariff will take effect from 29 January 2020, provided no appeal 
is lodged with the Traffic Commissioner.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 As required by the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982, an advert was 
published in a newspaper circulating locally, namely the Evening Express. 
Members of the public and trade were invited to submit representations in 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8.1



writing by Monday 02 December 2019.  The date for lodging representations 
h
[...]
ly expensive, due to the way the meter works. The fare will also vary depending on whether the trip was during the evening,
early Saturday or Sunday morning or during certain public holidays.
8. If you are asked to pay VAT on the fare, please ask for a proper VAT receipt.
9. It is up to you to decide whether you wish to give the driver a Tip.
10. It is a criminal offence for you to take a taxi journey without having the money to pay for it.

Website: For explanatory notes about the tariff & other taxi/private hire car information see aberdeencity.gov.uk.

Complaints: Any complaints should be made to the Licensing Department by telephoning 01224 522879 or 522878 or by email to 
licensing@aberdeencity.gov.uk. Complaints can also be made to any police station or on the non-emergency police number 101. The 
licence number of the vehicle or its driver and the name of the company should be quoted.

P
age 40



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Licensing Committee
DATE 03/12/2019
EXEMPT  No
CONFIDENTIAL  No
REPORT TITLE Sexual Entertainment Venue Licensing
REPORT NUMBER GOV/19/452
CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell
REPORT AUTHOR Lynn May
TERMS OF REFERENCE 7

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide the Committee with the results of the public consultation, and to 
request the Committee to decide whether to introduce a licensing system for 
Sexual Entertainment Venues.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee:-

2.1 consider the responses to the recent consultation exercise;  

2.2 introduce a licensing system for Sexual Entertainment Venues; and

2.3 identify a commencement date for the licensing system for Sexual 
Entertainment Venues to be introduced.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Air Weapons and Licensing (Scotland) Act 2015 added new sections to the 
Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 and introduced an ptional licensing 
scheme for local authorities to licence Sexual Entertainment Venues (SEVs) in 
their area.

3.2 A Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) is defined as any premises at whic
[...]
uld for 
serving alcohol 
Confirmation of ages of the girls/boys/women/men performing 
to ensure against child exploitation.
Possible background  checks for entertainers e.g. health 
checks, proof of age, identity

Would possibly help monitor against human trafficking- 
concerns over exploitation/slavery. 

Comments: 
Concerns about prostitution, could this be used as a front?  

Aberdeen as a post has a history of a visible sex industry. 

Protection of those in vulnerable position as performers. A 
consistently of policy for all those engaged in the sex industry in 
the city. 

Health concerns, sexual health, drug use...raises concerns over 
how performers are paid? Employed/self employed/casual 
work...how can we ensure they are not being exploited e.g. 
endentured by human traffickers? 

Some questions: 
How many hen/stag parties take place in Aberdeen? And how 
the introduction of SEVs  might impact hotels/bars? 

Why has Scot Gov not legislated to make this compulsory? 

Concerns over what is sexual entertainment? What are the 

P
age 69



Appendix 1 – Full consultation Responses

boundaries? 

Should there be guidelines for patrons to be aware of...for 
example what to look out for if anyone is being 
misused/trafficked/enslaved?

How would a SEV be monitored?

P
age 70



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 9.1



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4.1 Declarations of Interest
	6.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 29 October 2019
	6.2 Committee Business Planner
	 APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES - INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS
	7.1 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 101 Craigievar Crescent, Aberdeen
	7.2 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 47C Summerfield Terrace, Aberdeen
	7.3 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 23D Bedford Avenue, Aberdeen
	7.4 Application for the Grant of a Late Hours Catering Licence - The Blue Elephant Takeaway
	8.1 Taxi Fare Review - GOV/19/451
	GOV.19.451 Draft Tariff Card Jan 2020

	8.2 Sexual Entertainment Venue Licensing - GOV/19/452
	GOV.19.452 Appendix 1a - Consultation Summary
	Question 1: What is your name?
	Question 1: What is your name?
	Name

	Question 2: What is your email address?
	Email

	Question 3: What is your organisation?
	Organisation

	Question 4: Should Aberdeen City have a Licensing system for SEVs?
	Reasons for Answer - please provide evidence
	Reasons for Answer - please provide evidence



	GOV.19.452 Appendix 1b - Full Consultation responses

	 CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION - APPLICATIONS, INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS, TO BE HEARD IN PRIVATE
	9.1 Grant of a Taxi Driver's Licence



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 3 December 2019.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING 
COMMITTEE.  Present:  Councillor Reynolds, Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice 
Convener; and Councillors Allan, Bell, Delaney, Henrickson, Mennie, Sellar and 
Townson.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

1. The Committee was advised that the applications/requests listed at item 9 on the 
agenda were to be heard in private and treated as confidential information in terms of 
Section 50(A)(3)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

The Committee resolved:-
to note that applications/items of business to be heard in private and treated as 
confidential information in terms of Section 50(A)(3)(b) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 were listed at item 9 on the agenda.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. There were no declarations of interest intimated.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 29 OCTOBER 2019

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its meeting of 29 October 2019 for 
approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the committee business planner.

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=6810


2

LICENSING COMMITTEE
3 December 2019

PRESENTATION BY ANTISOCIAL BEHAVIOUR INVESTIGATION TEAM

5. With reference to appendix B, Item 1 of the minute of the previous meeting of 29 
October 2019, the Committee received a presentation from Angela Ryan and Christian 
Campbell, Investigation Officers in relation to the work of the Anti-Social Behaviour 
Investigation Team (ASBIT).

Ms Ryan and Mr Campbell provided information with regards to the following:-
 a definition of anti-social behaviour;
 the aims of the ASBIT Team;
 professional development;
 operational hours;
 types of anti-social behaviour dealt with by the team;
 noise levels; and
 actions that can be taken by the team.

Officers responded to a number of questions by members.

The Committee resolved:-
to thank officers for their insightful presentation.

APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES

6. The Committee had before it, for its consideration, the applications listed in 
Appendix A to this minute.

The Committee resolved:-
that all applications be determined on the basis shown in Appendix A and that all 
licences were subject to the Council’s standard conditions unless otherwise stated.

TAXI FARE REVIEW - GOV/19/451

7. With reference to article 9 of the minute of the previous meeting of 29 October 
2019, the Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance 
presented the outcome of the representations to the proposed taxi tariff scales as 
advertised in accordance with statutory requirements.

The Committee also had before it, a letter of representation which had been submitted 
following the initial agenda circulation.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee –



3

LICENSING COMMITTEE
3 December 2019

(a) note the content of the report and that (at the time of the initial agenda being 
published) there were no representations made by members of the taxi trade or 
the public to the consultation;

(b) agree to fix fares at the 7% increase by way of adjusting the yardage figures and 
for the surcharges to remain unchanged;

(c) instruct the Chief Officer - Governance to amend the fare card at surcharge 5 to 
reflect the holiday dates for 2020 and 2021; 

(d) approve the Tariff Card attached at Appendix 1and instructs the Chief Officer – 
Governance to provide written notice to all taxi licence holders of the new tariff 
and their right of appeal; and 

(e) agree that the tariff will take effect from 29 January 2020, provided no appeal is 
lodged with the Traffic Commissioner.

The Convener, seconded by the Vice Convener moved:-
that the Committee approve the recommendations.

Councillor Delaney, seconded by Councillor Bell moved as an amendment:-
that the Committee take no action.

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (7) – the Convener, the Vice Convener and 
Councillors Allan, Henrickson, Mennie, Sellar and Townson; for the amendment (2) – 
Councillors Bell and Delaney.

The Committee resolved:-
to adopt the motion.

SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENSING - GOV/19/452

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
outlined the results of the public consultation and sought consideration whether to 
introduce a licensing system for Sexual Entertainment Venues.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) consider the responses to the recent consultation exercise; 
(b) introduce a licensing system for Sexual Entertainment Venues; and 
(c) identify a commencement date for the licensing system for Sexual Entertainment 

Venues to be introduced.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) approve recommendations (a) and (b); and
(ii) agree that 1 January 2021 would be the commencement date for the licensing 

system for Sexual Entertainment Venues to be introduced.



4

LICENSING COMMITTEE
3 December 2019

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

The press and public were excluded from the meeting for consideration of 
the applications listed in section 9 on the agenda and appendix B of the 
minute which contained confidential information in terms of Section 50A 
3(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES - CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

9. The Committee had before it, for its consideration, the applications listed in 
Appendix B to the minute.

The Committee resolved:-
that all applications be determined on the basis shown in Appendix B and that all 
licences were subject to the Council’s standard conditions unless otherwise stated.
- COUNCILLOR JOHN REYNOLDS, Convener



5

LICENSING COMMITTEE
3 December 2019

APPENDIX A

1. RENEWAL OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION – 
101 CRAIGIVAR CRESCENT, ABERDEEN
Application Reference 7/01

The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager in 
respect of the application.

The applicant was not in attendance, nor represented.

The Committee resolved:-
to refuse the renewal of the licence.

2. RENEWAL OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION – 
47C SUMMERFIELD TERRACE, ABERDEEN
Application Reference 7/02

The Committee noted that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers.

3. RENEWAL  OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION – 
23D BEDFORD AVENUE, ABERDEEN
Application Reference 7/03

The Committee noted that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers.

4. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A LATE HOURS CATERING LICENCE
APPLICANT: THE BLUE ELEPHANT TAKEAWAY
LOCATION: 299 GEORGE STREET, ABERDEEN
Application Reference 7/04

The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer 
– Governance in respect of the application which provided details relating to the 
grant of a late hours catering licence.

The applicant was not in attendance, nor represented.

The Committee resolved:-
to refuse the grant for a licence.



6

LICENSING COMMITTEE
3 December 2019

APPENDIX B

1. GRANT OF A TAXI DRIVER’S LICENCE
Application Reference 9/01

The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer 
– Governance in respect of the application which advised that the application 
had to be determined by 30 January 2020.

The licence holder was in attendance and spoke in support of the application.

The Committee asked questions of the applicant.

The Committee resolved:
to defer consideration of the application to allow a medical report to be received 
and to agree that should a clear medical report be received, the Chief Officer - 
Governance could grant the licence under delegated powers, or otherwise that 
the application be referred to a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee for 
consideration.



LICENSING COMMITTEE


